
 
 
 

 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Monday, 30 October 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

Contact: Ian Gourlay (01438) 242703 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 
Members: Councillors:  C Parris (Chair), M McKay (Vice-Chair), S Barr, 

N Chowdhury, M Downing, J Duncan, C Howells, G Lawrence CC, 
Mrs J Lloyd, L Martin-Haugh, M Notley, G Snell, A Wells and T Wren. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
PART I 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES - 13 JULY 2023 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee held on 13 July 2023. 
Pages 3 – 6 
 

3.   REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE LIMIT 
 
To consider the report by Licensed Vehicle Surveys and Assessment (LVSA), in 
relation to unmet demand for hackney carriage and rank provision, and to review 
the Council’s current policy of limiting Hackney Carriage Vehicle (HCV) licence 
numbers. 
Pages 7 – 80 
 

4.   URGENT PART I BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

5.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 
and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of 
the information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
6.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

 
To consider any Part II items accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

 
 
Agenda Published 20 October 2023 

 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Thursday, 13 July 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Claire Parris (Chair), Maureen McKay (Vice-Chair), Sandra 

Barr, Michael Downing, Chris Howells, Graham Lawrence CC, Mrs Joan 
Lloyd, Maureen McKay, Margaret Notley, Graham Snell, Anne Wells 
and Tom Wren. 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.28pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Nazmin Chowdhury. 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 24 MARCH 2022  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 24 March 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

3   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 It was RESOLVED that Councillor Maureen McKay be elected as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

4   HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF REVIEW  
 

 The Licensing Officer presented a report advising the Committee that the fixing of 
fares for hackney carriages within the Borough was governed by the Council by 
virtue of section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  
This must be published by means of a tariff table.  The last change in fares took 
effect on 2 April 2022, and a copy of the current tariff table was attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer reminded Members that the Committee, at is meeting held on 
14 March 2022, had resolved that there should be an annual review of taxi tariffs. 
 
The Licensing Officer stated that the Licensing Authority has undertaken preliminary 
consultation with the trade (all hackney carriage and private hire drivers and 
operators) to ascertain options to include in the consultation.  A summary of the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

results of the preliminary engagement survey was set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 
The Licensing Officer explained that the three options agreed for the final 
consultation had been publicised via a Notice was advertised in the local press on 
22 and 29 June 2023, and a copy made available for inspection at the Council 
offices for the same period in accordance with the legislation.  In addition, all 
licensed drivers and licensed private hire operators in the Council’s area were 
contacted via e-mail or letter advising them of the review consultation. 
 
The Licensing Officer advised that the public notices required any comments or 
option preferences to be made in writing or through completion of a survey. 
Comments/option preferences had been received from 72 persons.  51 dual licensed 
drivers (22 as Hackney Carriage Drivers and 29 as Private Hire Drivers), 1 Private 
Hire Operator and 20 members of the public.  A summary of the consultation survey 
response was attached as Appendix 6 to the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer commented that Option 1 was to increase the mileage only; 
Option 2 was to increase the start price and the mileage; and Option 3 was no 
change to the tariffs.  The survey responses to each of these options was set out in 
the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer stated that the proposed Options 1 and 2 were considered 
warranted due to costs resulting from the common use of card payment facilities that 
incurred a transaction fee and the rising costs of living, incorporating fuel, 
maintenance, replacing vehicles and station permits.  He referred to the detail of 
these rising costs, as set out in Paragraphs 4.6 to 4.8 of the report. 
 
The Licensing Officer explained that in Stevenage hackney carriages were required 
by licence conditions to be fitted with taximeters.  Private hire vehicles may also fit 
taximeters, and in practice many did, but the tariff only applied by law to hackney 
carriages.  The extant tariff must be programmed into hackney
[...]
hirings between 06:00 
and 23:00 hours Monday to Sunday; 

 
(b) hackney carriage tariff 2 - £5.70 for the first 528 yards, and 30p for each 

additional 160 yards (or part thereof), to be applied to hirings between 06:00 
and 23:00 hours Monday to Sunday and on designated bank/public holidays 
and Easter Sunday; between 18:00 to 23:00 hours on New Year’s Eve; and 
between 18:00 hours and 24:00 hours on Christmas Eve; 

 
(c) hackney carriage tariff 3 - £7.60 for the first 528 yards, and 40p for each 

additional 160 yards (or part thereof), to be applied to hirings between 00:01 
and 24:00 hours on Christmas Day and Boxing Day; and between 23:00 hours 
on New Year’s Eve and 06:00 hours on New Year’s Day; and 

 
(d) the following additional charges be imposed: 
 

 up to two items of baggage or shopping – 20p * 

 three or more items of baggage or shopping – 40p (maximum) * 

 for each person in excess of one – 20p * 
 
(* additional charges should total no more than £2.00, and must be added on the 

meter at the start of the journey) 
 

 soiling charge (for whatever reason) - £50 (maximum) 
 

5   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

6   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Not required. 
 
 
 

Page 5



4 

7   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

Page 6



Part I – Release to Press   

 

Meeting General Purposes Committee 
 

Portfolio Area Community Safety and Equalities 

Date 30 October 2023 

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE LIMIT 

 NON-KEY DECISION 

Authors Christine Walker-Wells | 2247 
  

Lead Officers Maurice Clay | 2175 

Contact Officer Christine Walker-Wells | 2247 

1 PURPOSE 

1.1 To consider the report by Licensed Vehicle Surveys and Assessment 
(LVSA), in relation to unmet demand for hackney carriage and rank provision, 
and to review the Council’s current policy of limiting Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle (HCV) licence numbers. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the recommendation at Section 9, first paragraph, page 55, to retain the 
current limit of 100 hackney carriage vehicles and licenses is approved. 

2.2 That the consultant’s recommendations regarding rank provision, set out in 
the second paragraph on page 55, are agreed. 

2.3 That the siting of a new town centre taxi rank, following the relocation of the 
bus station, be investigated with partners and stakeholders.  

2.4 That further assistance be provided to persons requiring wheelchair 
accessible vehicles to source and book them within Stevenage.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council is the licensing authority for the purposes of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses 
Act 1847. 

3.2 Members will be aware that this authority currently restricts the number of 
hackney carriage vehicle licences issued at any one time to 100.  

3.3 At a meeting between the Chair and Vice-Chair of General Purposes 
Committee and the Commercial and Licensing Manager in October 2022, it 
was agreed that an unmet demand survey be undertaken in order to inform 
Members regarding future policy on the limitation of hackney carriage licence 
numbers. Following this, officers commissioned an independent consultant, 
Licensed Vehicle Surveys and Assessment (LVSA), to carry out this work 
which was completed between November 2022 and February 2023. 

3.4 The consultant’s report is attached at Appendix A.  The survey work on which 
it is based included extensive consultation with the taxi and private hire trade, 
the public and other special interest groups of taxi users, as well as 
observation of taxi ranks. Officers accept the report’s findings and 
recommendations which have been shared with the trade at a taxi forum 
meeting on 23 October 2023. 

3.5 The key conclusion is that there is no significant demand for hackney 
carriages in the Stevenage licensing area which is currently unmet.  The 
Council can therefore retain its current limit at the present level and can 
defend this in court if ch
[...]
be regularly reconsidered. It is 
suggested that the matter should be approached in terms of the interests of 
the travelling public.  What benefits or disadvantages arise for them as a 
result of the continuation of controls; and what benefits or disadvantages 
would result for the public if the controls were removed? Is there evidence 
that removal of the controls would result in deterioration in the amount or 
quality of taxi service provision? 

5 SUMMARY OF SURVEY FINDINGS 

5.1 The report by LVSA has considered the topics contained in paragraphs 45 to 
51 of the BPG regarding issues that should be considered when reviewing 
quantity controls for hackney carriage licences. 

5.2 The main findings are: 

 There is no evidence of any unmet demand in the Stevenage area 
which is significant and requires issue of any further standard 
hackney carriage licences at the present time.  

 There has been an estimated 44% overall reduction in passenger 
numbers since the last survey in 2017.  

 While app-based providers appear to have gained market share, 
there is also clear evidence that the hackney carriage trade appears 
to have remained relatively resilient in contrast to the decline in 
private hire vehicle numbers. 

 There remains a need for a central area rank. 

 Comparing the latest national rail usage to the estimated rank 
passenger departures suggests 10% of all rail arrivals at Stevenage 
station depart using hackney carriages from the rank there. 
Compared to the previous survey, rail passenger numbers are down 
30%, whereas for the same period rank passengers are down 36%, 
a relatively similar figure.  

 Despite this, the issue of poor service to these customers remains at 
the train station rank. The rank is privately operated by Great 
Northern Railways and they permit hackney carriages/taxis to ply for 
hire. There is a monthly fee licenced drivers pay to access the rank. 
It is at this rank that unmet demand is seen.   

5.3 The report recommends that:  

 There is need to identify a new town centre rank and encourage its 
use. This needs work between the trade, the council, Highways 
Authority and the shopping centre to work out ways that appropriate 
signing and advertising can be undertaken.  

Page 9



 The issue of poor service to a small number of vulnerable people 
requiring accessible vehicles must be dealt with to enable them to 
travel safely and appropriately – this mainly relates to ensuring the 
good provision in the hackney carriage fleet can be accessed by 
those preferring to book vehicles in advance. 

 The option of a demonstration day for wheelchair and other 
accessible vehicles could be considered. This would allow the trade, 
councillors and those needing access to such vehicles either for 
themselves or for clients, such as care home representatives, to 
interact and build good will in this very important area. LVSA 
believes that this option would produce more positive results than 
any immediate issue of further wheelchair accessible vehicle 
licences.  

 Within these discussions there may be need for agreeing a clear 
way that wheelchair accessible capable vehicles are clearly 
identified, e.g. with some form of label as some authorities provide 
(e.g. Leeds). The issue of producing a list of wheelchair vehicles 
and drivers should also be seriously considered and the conclusions 
of this publicised. 

 These factors could be drawn together in an Integrated Service Plan 
as recommended by the currently draft new Best Practice Guidance. 

6 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS 

6.1 On the basis of the evidence gathered in the unmet demand survey, the key 
conclusion is that there is no evidence of any unmet demand for the services 
of hackney carriages, either patent or latent, which is significant at this point 
in time in the Stevenage Borough Council licensing area. The Committee 
therefore has the option of retaining the current limit of hackney carriage 
vehicle numbers which could be defended if necessary. 

6.2 The range of options available for the Committee’s consideration regarding 
policy on limiting hackney carriage licence numbers are set out below: 

Option 1 – Retain the current limit of 100 hackney carriage 
vehicles 

This option is supported by the consultant’s finding that there is no 
significant unmet demand and that the travelling public are not 
adversely affected. LVSA report contains a detailed response to the 
BPG considerations (see Appendix A) which apply to any decision to 
adopt this option. 

 

 

 

Page 10



Option 2 – Increase the number of hackney carriage licences 
gradually by a process of managed growth  

The consultant has not recommended additional plates as there is no 
significant unmet demand to eliminate.  This option would require 
further consultation to be carried out with stakeholders. 

Option 3 – Delimit completely  

This option would require further consultation to be carried out with 
stakeholders. If delimitation was identified as an appropriate course 
of action the Council would also need to consider the introduction of 
additional quality control requirements for new hackney carriage 
vehicle licences for which a separate consultation would be 

undertaken. 

7 IMPLICATIONS 

Financial Implications  

7.1 In the event that option 1 is approved, the Council will need to fund a further 
independent review of taxi provision in the town no later than November 
2025. This cost is likely to be in the region of £7,000 to £10,000. 

Legal Implications  

7.2 If option 1 or 2 receives approval, the LVSA survey and this report will assist 
the Council in its defence to appeals against refusals to grant any additional 
hackney carriage licences. 

 

Risk implications 

7.3 If an appeal against refusal to grant an additional hackney carriage licence 
was successful, this would have the effect of delimiting completely. The 
absence of a strategy in place to ens
[...]
ment, a joint trading name of CTS 
Traffic and Transportation Ltd and Vector Transport Consultancy. 

Although the headline of a 44% reduction in passenger numbers since 2017 is 
a negative outcome from the survey, as is the loss of both the central and a 
key night time rank provision, many other positive points are identified. 
Hackney carriage vehicle numbers have been retained against a large drop in 
private hire fleet numbers, whilst the mixed vehicle fleet company has seen 
gains in share of quoted usage, both potentially public benefits of retention of 
the limit on vehicle numbers.  

Despite a decline in rail passengers of 30% and of rank passengers from the 
station of 36%, 10% of all rail passengers still leave the station in hackney 
carriages from the rank. This is a good reduction in need for parking spaces as 
well as being a better use of motor vehicles than single use to and from the 
station. It appears, however, that the limit on vehicle numbers applied by the 
supplementary permit outside the jurisdiction of the council, is worsening 
service to this important group. Further analysis of the present data could be 
undertaken to clarify further if the additional restriction is the key factor or if 
something else is feeding this poorer service level at the station rank. 

There is no evidence of any unmet demand in the Stevenage licensing area 
that is significant at this time which would require additional plate issue. 
However, there is significant need for the local authority, licensing and 
planners, to work with the County to identify location for a public town centre 
rank that could be developed. 

Further recommendations are outlined within the body of the main report 
below. 

Page 15



 

 

ii Unmet demand survey   

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

iii Unmet demand survey   

 

 

 

Contents 
 

Executive Summary ..................................................        i 

Contents .........................................................
[...]
eant those challenging had no case for their proposed 
challenge, and in the final case an authority was clearly told they could not 
rely on a very old survey which itself could not be produced. In the end a fresh 
survey was undertaken, finding no unmet demand, but undertaken on the 
established standards only. 

In general, industry standards suggest (but specifically do not mandate in any 
way) that the determination of conclusions about significance of unmet 
demand should take into account the practicability of improving the standard 
of service through the increase of supply of vehicles.  

It is also important to have consistent treatment of authorities as well as for 
the same authority over time, although apart from the general guidance of the 
BPG there is no clear stipulations as to what this means in reality, and certainly 
no mandatory nor significant court guidance in this regard. 

The 2010 Best Practice Guidance stated “Most local licensing authorities do not 
impose quantity restrictions; the Department regards that as best practice.” 
This is restated in the currently draft new Best Practice Guidance. 

This new draft Best Practice Guidance also adds para 9.3 quoting “The 
Competition and Markets Authority was clear in its 2017 guidance “Regulation 
of taxis and private hire vehicles: understanding the impact of competition” 
that “Quantity restrictions are not necessary to ensure the safety of 
passengers, or to ensure that fares are reasonable.”  

To summarise, the Department for Transport Best Practice Guidance only 
references ‘quantity restrictions’ and that not imposing them is regarded by 
the Department as ‘best practice’.  
 
At the current time (June 2023), based on the March 2022 DfT statistics and 
our current knowledge from other studies and discussions, around 25% of the 
licensing authorities in England retain a limit on the number of hackney 
carriage vehicle licences in a strict numerical manner consistent with Section 
16 of the
[...]
ckney carriage trade also 
appears to have benefitted (albeit perhaps in bookings to the mixed fleet 
private hire operation element).  
 
There remains need for a central area rank to replace the one that in the last 
survey was seen to be growing in usage before its main demand generator 
was removed. 
 

Page 70



 

 

53 Unmet demand survey   

 

 

Comparing the latest national rail patronage values to the estimated rank 
passenger departures suggests 10% of all rail arrivals at Stevenage station 
depart using hackney carriages from the rank there. Compared to the previous 
survey, rail passenger numbers are down 30%, whereas for the same period 
rank passengers are down 36%, relatively similar.  
 
Yet despite this, the previous issue of poorer service to these customers 
remains (and must therefore relate to the imposition of the external restriction 
on access from the rail company). The exact issue of if more permits are 
needed or if current users need to be made aware of the issues would need 
further analysis (which could be undertaken). 
 
Conclusions 
There is no evidence of any unmet demand in the Stevenage area which is 
significant and requires issue of any further standard hackney carriage plates 
at this time.  
 
There is significant need for the licensing authority to work with planners at 
both authority and county level to provide a public rank that is where need 
might be in the town centre, and to commit to developing this.  
 
The increased reliance of hackney carriage on the station demand is a concern 
– albeit that within the confines of the restrictions the trade is doing its 
uttermost to provide services there. It is very unfortunate that the plans 
moving the bus station did not appear to consider this impact on what was 
believed to be a significantly developing rank at the time of the last survey. 
The fact there is no significant reference to hackney carriage or private hire in 
the latest transport policies is also an apparent omission that new Government 
policy may re-emphasise in due course (the new BPG, although the 2010 
version did also reference need to include local licensed vehicles in Local 
Transport Plans). 
 
The issue of poor service to some vulnerable persons still needs attention, 
although the bald statistics suggest the issue is more with marketing than with 
actual numbers. With regard to difficulties in getting appropriate vehicles 
(mainly by phone), further thought and action needs to occur, beginning with 
frank and open discussions between those with issues, licensing and the trade. 
The key must be engendering confidence in those with disabilities that they 
can get vehicles they need when they need them, a much harder matter to 
achieve. 
 

Page 71



 

 

54 Unmet demand survey   

 

 

It should be noted that the issue is not shortage of WAV style vehicles – there 
are more than the national average in the hackney carriage fleet – it is clear 
and advertised access to them that seems to be the issue. 
 
Discussion is needed with the rail operator and its car park provider regarding 
the negative impact of their permit policy on customer service there – although 
this may not readily be possible. 

  

Page 72



 

 

55 Unmet demand survey   

 

 

9 Recommendations 
On the basis of the evidence gathered in this Unmet demand survey for 
Stevenage Borough Council, our key conclusion is that there is no evidence of 
any unmet demand for the services of hackney carriages either patent or latent 
which is significant at this point in time in the Stevenage Borough Council 
licensing area. The committee therefore has the option of retaining the current 
limit of hackney carriage vehicle numbers which could be defended if 
necessary. 

There is need to identify a new town centre rank and encourage its use. This 
needs work between the trade, the council and the shopping centre to work 
out ways appropriate signing and advertising can be undertaken.  

The issue of poor service to a small number of vulnerable people must be dealt 
with to enable them to travel safely and appropriately – this mainly relates to 
ensuring the good provision in the hackney carriage fleet can be accessed by 
those preferring to book vehicles. 

The option of a demonstration day for wheel chair and other accessible vehicles 
could be considered. This would allow the trade, councillors and those needing 
access to such vehicles either for themselves or for clients, such as care home 
representatives, to interact and build good will in this very important area. We 
believe this option should produce more positive results than any immediate 
issue of further wheel chair accessible hackney plates. However, within the 
discussions with the trade, this option must also be included if improved 
service could be viewed as being vulnerable due to insufficient vehicle 
numbers. 

Within these discussions there may be need for agreeing a clear way that wheel 
chair accessible capable vehicles were clearly identified, e.g. with some form 
of label as some authorities provide (e.g. Leeds). The issue of producing a list 
of wheel chair vehicles and drivers should also be seriously considered and the 
conclusions of this publicised. 

These factors could be drawn together in an Integrated Service Plan as 
recommended by the currently draft new Best Practice Guidance, if this is 
recommendation is confirmed in due course. 

Given the potential for further increase in demand, the next independent 
review should have rank reviews no later than November 2025. It may be 
prudent to review peak service at the station in March 2024. 

 

 

Page 73



 

 

56 Unmet demand survey   

 

 

From the trade point of view, the hackney carriage trade is perhaps in a better 
position than it may believe. There appear to be opportunities to market and 
grow their share particularly through the mixed fleet operation element which 
seems to have gained traction with the public

Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Monday, 30 October 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Claire Parris (Chair), Maureen McKay (Vice-Chair), Nazmin 

Chowdhury, Michael Downing, Chris Howells, Graham Lawrence CC, 
Mrs Joan Lloyd, Lin Martin-Haugh, Margaret Notley, Graham Snell and 
Anne Wells. 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.30pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sandra Barr. 

 
Councillor Chris Howells declared a personal interest in Item 3 – Review of Hackney 
Carriage Limit, as he was a Taxi Driver licensed by Transport for London. 
 

2   MINUTES - 13 JULY 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 13 July 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

3   REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE LIMIT  
 

 The Environmental Health Commercial & Licensing Manager presented a report 
from the Licensed Vehicle Surveys and Assessment (LVSA) in relation to unmet 
demand for hackney carriage and rank provision in the Borough.  In the light of this 
report, the Committee was requested to review the Council’s current policy of limiting 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle (HCV) licence numbers. 
 
The Environmental Health Commercial & Licensing Manager advised that the 
Council currently restricted the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences issued 
at any one time to 100.  At a meeting between the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee and the Commercial and Licensing Manager in October 2022, it was 
agreed that an unmet demand survey be undertaken in order to inform Members 
regarding future policy on the limitation of hackney carriage licence numbers.  
Following this, officers commissioned an independent consultant, Licensed Vehicle 
Surveys and Assessment (LVSA), to carry out this work, which was completed 
between November 2022 and February 2023.  The consultant’s report was attached 
as Appendix A to the officer report. 



2 

The Environmental Health Commercial & Licensing Manager outlined the main 
findings of the consultant’s report as follows: 

• There was no evidence of any unmet demand in the Stevenage area which was 
significant and required the issue of any further standard hackney carriage 
licences at the present time.  

• There had been an estimated 44% overall reduction in passenger numbers 
since the last survey in 2017.  

• While app-based providers appear to have gained market share, there was also 
clear evidence that the hackney carriage trade appeared to have remained 
relatively resilient, in contrast to the decline in private hire vehicle numbers. 

• There remained a need for a central area rank. 

• Comparing the latest national rail usage to the estimated rank passenger 
departures suggested 10% of all rail arrivals at Stevenage station departed 
using hackney carriages from the rank there.  Compared to the previous survey, 
rail passenger numbers were down 30%, whereas for the same period rank 
passengers were down 36%, a relatively similar figure.  

• Despite this, the issue of poor service to these customers remained at the train 
station rank.  The rank was privately operated by Great Northern Railways and 
they permitted hackney carriages/taxis to ply for hire.  There was a monthly fee 
licensed drivers paid to access the rank.  It was at this rank that unmet demand 
was seen. 

The Environmental Health Commercial & Licensing Manager stated that the 
consultant’s report recommended: 

• There was a need to identify a new town centre rank and encourage its use.  
This needed work between the trade, the Council, Highways Authority and the 
shopping centre to work out ways that appropriate signing and advertising could 
be undertaken.  

• The issue of poor service to a small number of vulnerable people requiring 
accessible vehicles must be dealt with to enable them to travel safely and 
appropriately – this mainly related to ensuring the good provision in the hackney 
carriage fleet could be accessed by those preferring to book vehicles in 
advance. 

• The option of a demonstration day for wheelchair and other accessible vehicles 
could be considered.  This would allow the trade, councillors and those needing 
access to such vehicles either for themselves or for clients, such as care home 
representatives, to interact and build good will in this very important area.  LVSA 
believed that this option would produce more positive results than any 
immediate issue of further wheelchair accessible vehicle licences.  

• Within these discussions there may be need for agreeing a clear way that 
wheelchair accessible capable vehicles were clearly identified, e.g. with some 
form of label as some authorities provide (e.g. Leeds).  The issue of producing a 
list of wheelchair vehicles and drivers should also be seriously considered and 
the conclusions of this publicised. 



3 

• These factors could be drawn together in an Integrated Service Plan, as 
recommended by the currently draft new Best Practice Guidance. 

The Environmental Health Commercial & Licensing Manager commented that, on 
the basis of the evidence gathered in the unmet demand survey, the key conclusion 
was that there is no evidence of any unmet demand for the services of hackney 
carriages, either patent or latent, which was significant at this point in time in the 
Stevenage Borough Council licensing area. 
 
The Environmental Health Commercial & Licensing Manager advised that the 
options available for the Committee were: Option 1 – retain the current limit of 100 
hackney carriage vehicles; Option 2 – increase the number of hackney carriage 
licences gradually by a process of managed growth; or Option 3 – de-limit numbers 
completely. 
 
In response to a number of Members’ questions, the Environmental Health 
Commercial & Licensing Manager, assisted by the Senior Environmental Health & 
Licensing Manager, stated: 
 

• The survey had highlighted that the Westgate/Danestrete Taxi ranks were 
underused during the day, possibly as a result of the recent Bus Station 
relocation.  There were no fixed plans at the current time as to the possible 
location of a new rank closer to the Bus Station; 

• Officers would investigate the possibility of the installation of a phone in town 
centre location to assists users in phoning for hackney carriages (similar to that 
operated by the town centre branch of Tesco for the calling of Private Hire 
vehicles); 

• The option to de-limit hackney carriage numbers was not recommended in the 
consultant’s report, as there was no evidence of any unmet demand in the 
Stevenage area; 

• The survey had focussed on taxi journeys within the Borough of Stevenage, 
although drivers were able to undertake journeys outside of the Borough 
boundary; 

• The aspiration for all Hackney Carriages to be wheelchair accessible was not 
feasible, as many disabled users without wheelchairs often had physical 
difficulty in accessing such vehicles and generally preferred non-converted 
vehicles; and 

• The Council was able to cover its costs in the administration of the licensing of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, but was not permitted by Central 
Government Guidance to make a profit. 

 
Upon the matter being put to the vote, the majority of the Committee supported the 
recommendations set out in the report, including the retention of the current limit of 
100 hackney carriage vehicles and licences in Stevenage (Option 1). 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That LSVA’s recommendation at Section 9, first paragraph, page 55, of their 

report, to retain the current limit of 100 hackney carriage vehicles and licenses 
in Stevenage, be approved. 



4 

 
2. That LSVA’s recommendations regarding rank provision, as set out in the 

second paragraph on page 55 of their report, be agreed. 
 

3. That the siting of a new town centre taxi rank, following the relocation of the 
bus station, be investigated with partners and stakeholders. 

 
4. That further assistance be provided to persons requiring wheelchair accessible 

vehicles to source and book them within Stevenage. 
 

4   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Not required. 
 

6   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR 


